

No. 17-368

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

TESLA ENERGY OPERATIONS, INC.,
FKA SOLARCITY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, FOOD & WATER WATCH, FRIENDS
OF THE EARTH, GREENPEACE, INC., INSTITUTE
FOR LOCAL SELF-RELIANCE, AND NC WARN, INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

HOWARD M. CRYSTAL
Counsel of Record

ANCHUN JEAN SU
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
1411 K Street, N.W., Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 849-8397
hcrystal@biologicaldiversity.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SRP IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN INTER- LOCUTORY APPEAL BECAUSE ITS STATE-ACTION DEFENSE REQUIRES RESOLUTION OF FACTUAL ISSUES CLOSELY TIED TO THE MERITS.....	3
A. Because SRP Must Demonstrate Ac- tive Supervision, Its State-Action De- fense Requires The Resolution Of Facts Closely Tied To The Merits	4
B. In Light Of The Many Arizona Policies Supporting The Expansion Of Rooftop Solar Development, SRP’s Claimed Authorization For Its Discriminatory Rates Is Also Closely Tied To The Mer- its	10
II. THE FOUNDATIONAL PREMISES OF SRP’S ASSERTED RIGHT TO AN UN- BOUNDED MONOPOLY DO NOT HOLD IN THE AGE OF DISTRIBUTED SOLAR COMPETITION.....	16
A. The Premise That Electricity Monop- olies Necessarily Serve The Public In- terest Has Been Undermined By Public Policy And Technology.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Monopoly Power Companies Opposing Distributed Solar Generation Are Acting Against The Public Interest	21
1. Discriminatory rates against rooftop solar are widespread.....	21
2. Discriminatory rates against rooftop solar harm consumers and the environment.....	24
C. Allowing Public Power Companies To Obtain Interlocutory Appeal Of State-Action Immunity Rulings Will Only Encourage More Discriminatory Rates Contrary To The Public Interest	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
DESCRIPTION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	29
<i>Allco Fin., Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Arizona Corp. Comm’n v. Arizona ex rel. Grant Woods</i> , 171 Ariz. 286 (1992).....	13
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	11
<i>Community Comms. Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	10
<i>Cost Management Svcs., Inc. v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	19
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	10, 16
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	5, 9
<i>Garden Lakes Cmty. Ass’n v. Madigan</i> , 204 Ariz. 238 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	11
<i>Grason Elec. Co. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 770 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	17
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	4, 10
<i>Kay Elec. Coop. v. Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Mesa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 373 P.2d 722 (Ariz. 1961).....	8
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	28
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	19
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	20
<i>Niedner v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 121 Ariz. 331 (1979).....	6
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	4
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	28
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898)	19
<i>Tenn. Electric Power Co. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	29
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	11
<i>Town of Hallie v. Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Will v. Haddock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	9, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117	20
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 30-800 (2017)	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 30-805 (2017)	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 40-332 (2017)	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-5061 (2017)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-11054 (2017)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1083 (2017)	12
REGULATIONS	
Ariz. Admin. Code § R14-2-703 (2017)	11
Ariz. Admin. Code § R14-2-1801 (2017)	11
Ariz. Admin. Code § R14-2-2301 (2017)	12
ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIAL	
Ariz. Exec. Order No. 2006-13 (Sept. 7, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://azmemory.azlibrary.gov/cdm/ ref/collection/execorders/id/507	15
Ariz. Exec. Order No. 2010-006 (July 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://azmemory.azlibrary.gov/cdm/ ref/collection/execorders/id/690	14
Bd. of Dir. of Sacramento Mun. Util. Dis., Reso- lution No. 15-07-06 (Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. July 16, 2015)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Conn. Light & Power, Docket No. 14-05-06 (Conn. Pub. Util. Regulatory Authority Dec. 17, 2014)	23
Kan. City Power & Light, Docket No. 15-WSEE- 115-RTS (Mo. Corp. Comm’n Sep. 24, 2015)	23
NSTAR Elec. Co., D.P.U. 17-05-B (Mass. Dept. of Pub. Util. Jan. 5, 2018).....	23
Wis. Electric Power Co., Docket No. 5-UR-107 (Wis. Public Service Comm’n Dec. 23, 2014)	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Lung Ass’n, <i>State of the Air</i> (2017), <i>availa- ble at</i> http://www.lung.org/assets/documents/ healthy-air/state-of-the-air/state-of-the-air- 2017.pdf	25
Ari Peskoe, <i>Unjust, Unreasonable, and Unduly Discriminatory: Electric Utility Rates and the Campaign Against Rooftop Solar</i> , 11 Tex. J. Oil Gas & Energy L. 211 (2016)	20, 21
Ariz. Climate Change Advisory Group, <i>Climate Change Action Plan</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> http:// azmemory.azlibrary.gov/cdm/ref/collection/state pubs/id/3104	15
Galen Barbose, Lawrence Berkeley Nat’l Lab., <i>Putting the Potential Rate Impacts of Distributed Solar into Context</i> (2017), <i>available at</i> https:// emp.lbl.gov/sites/default/files/lbnl-1007060.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gideon Weissman & Brett Fanshaw, <i>Shining Rewards: The Value of Rooftop Solar Power for Consumers and Society</i> (2016), available at https://environmentamerica.org/sites/environment/files/reports/AME%20ShiningRewards%20Rpt%20Oct16%201.1.pdf	24
Jerry Melillo et al., U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Climate Change Impacts in the United States: The Third National Climate Assessment</i> (2014), available at http://s3.amazonaws.com/nca2014/low/NCA3_Climate_Change_Impacts_in_the_United%20States_LowRes.pdf?download=1	26, 27
John E. Kwoka, Jr., <i>Governance Alternatives & Pricing in the U.S. Electric Power Industry</i> , 18 <i>J.L. Econ. & Org.</i> 278 (2002)	7
John Farrell, Inst. for Local Self-Reliance, <i>Is Bigger Best in Renewable Energy?</i> (2016), available at https://ilsr.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/Is-Bigger-Best-in-Renewable-Energy-Report-Final.pdf	20
Local Clean Energy All. & Center for Social Inclusion, <i>Democratizing Our Energy Future</i> (2015), available at http://www.localcleanenergy.org/files/Climate%20Justice%20Energy%20Platform.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark Muro & Devashree Saha, <i>Rooftop Solar: Net Metering is a Net Benefit</i> , Brookings Institution (May 23, 2016), available at https://www.brookings.edu/research/rooftop-solar-net-metering-is-a-net-benefit/	24
Michael Mann et al., <i>What We Know About the Climate Change-Hurricane Connection</i> , Scientific American (Sept. 8, 2017), available at https://blogs.scientificamerican.com/observations/what-we-know-about-the-climate-change-hurricane-connection/	27
Michael Wara, <i>Competition at the Grid Edge: Innovation and Antitrust Law in the Electricity Sector</i> , 25 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 176 (2017).....	21, 22
N.C. Clean Energy Tech. Ctr., <i>Find Policies & Incentives by State</i> , available at http://www.dsireusa.org/	11
N.C. Clean Energy Tech. Ctr., <i>The 50 States of Solar Report: Q4 2017 and 2017 Annual Report</i> (2018), available at https://nccleantech.ncsu.edu/wp-content/uploads/Q4-17_SolarExecSummary_Final.pdf	22
National Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People & Clean Air Task Force, <i>Fumes Across the Fence-Line: The Health Impacts of Air Pollution from Oil and Gas Facilities</i> (2017), available at http://www.naacp.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/Fumes-Across-the-Fence-Line_NAACP_CATF.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Policies for Power Purchase Agreements</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/energy/state-policies-for-purchase-agreements.aspx	11
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Net Metering Policies</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/energy/net-metering-policy-overview-and-state-legislative-updates.aspx	12
Paul Garfield & Wallace Lovejoy, <i>Public Utility Economics</i> (1964)	18
Peter Gagnon et al., Nat'l Renewable Energy Lab., <i>Rooftop Solar Photovoltaic Technical Potential in the U.S.: A Detailed Assessment</i> (2016), available at https://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy16osti/65298.pdf	15
Robert Anglen, <i>SRP Spends Millions on Executive Education Perks</i> , USA Today (Feb. 6, 2015), available at https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/business/2015/02/06/srp-spends-millions-executive-education-perks/22964871/	7
Santee Cooper, <i>Distributed Generation Rider DG-17</i> (2015), available at https://www.santee.cooper.com/pdfs/rates/ratesadjustment/dg-17-rider.pdf	23
Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Electric Power Monthly</i> , Table 1.3.b and Table 1.17.b (November 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.eia.gov/electricity/monthly/current_month/epm.pdf	15
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Electricity Explained</i> (May 10, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/index.cfm?page=electricity_in_the_united_states	26
U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency, <i>Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2015</i> (2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-02/documents/2017_executive_summary.pdf	26
W.M. Warwick, U.S. Department of Energy, <i>A Primer on Electric Utilities, Deregulation, and Restructuring of U.S. Electricity Markets 2.0</i> (2002), <i>available at</i> https://www.pnnl.gov/main/publications/external/technical_reports/PNNL-13906.pdf	18
